



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1349/2025

Shivalmal Nasumal Shughwani and Ors. Vs. State of Maharashtra and Others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Dr. R. S. Sundaram, Advocate for petitioners.
Ms P. C. Bawankule, A.G.P. for respondent Nos. 1 and 3.
Mr. M. I. Dhattrak, Advocate for respondent No.4.
Mr. M. P. Khajanchi, Advocate for respondent No.5.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.

DATE : JUNE 20, 2025

Civil Application No.1349/2025

Heard.

2. Learned counsel for applicants submits that vide Government Resolution dated 15.05.2025, the Government of Maharashtra has decided to regularize allotment to Sindhi community. The Government Resolution under question is made applicable to the properties in question, situated at Wani.

3. I have gone through the Government Resolution to find that there is absolutely nothing to show that scheme namely, 'Vishesh Abhay Yojana, 2025', is applicable to the properties situated at Wani. What has been provided is that this scheme will be applicable to 30 properties in various parts of State of Maharashtra.

4. Counsel for applicants, though claimed that by this Government Resolution the properties under question are brought under the scheme for regularization, the necessary document has been not placed on record and, therefore, one opportunity is given to show that the Government Resolution is applicable to the properties in question.

5. Learned A.G.P. shall also take instructions in respect of applicability of the Government Resolution to the properties under question and shall file reply.
6. The non applicants shall also file reply before the next date, if so necessary.
- 7 List the petition on 03.07.2025 under the caption, "Expedited by Hon'ble Supreme Court".
8. Interim relief to continue till then.

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)

Kahale