



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1349 OF 2025

SHIVALAMAL S/O NASUMAL SHUGHWANI AND OTHERS

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THR. SECRETARY, URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPT.,
MUMBAI AND OTHERS

<i>Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders</i>	<i>Court's or Judge's orders</i>
--	----------------------------------

Dr. R.S. Sundaram, Advocate for Petitioners.
Ms. K.H. Bhondge, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.
Mr. M.I. Dhattrak, Advocate for Respondent No.4.
Mr. M.P. Khajanchi, Advocate for Respondent No.5.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 08th APRIL 2026

1. Learned AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3 again seeks time to clarify the stand of the Government.

2. This petition was heard for final disposal and considering the controversy, the applications for amendment were allowed and sufficient time was granted to the respondents to file their reply to the amended petition. Even by order dated 26.03.2026, time was granted to the respondents to file affidavits-in-reply to the amended petition, however, today again time is sought.

3. Considering the fact that this is a Hon'ble Supreme Court expedited matter, which was heard for final disposal, time is granted by way of last chance to file affidavit-in-reply, if any.

4. List the petition on 16th April 2026, at 02.30 p.m.
5. Parties to note that the matter will be taken up for final disposal on next date even without their reply.
6. Interim relief to continue till then.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd